

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

No. 21-1906

B-21 WINES, INC., MIKE RASH, JUSTIN HAMMER,
LILA RASH and BOB KUNKLE,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

vs.

A.D. GUY, JR., Chair of the North Carolina Alcoholic Beverage
Control Commission, in his official capacity
Defendant - Appellee

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of North Carolina, No. 3:20-cv-00099,
Hon. Frank D. Whitney, District Judge

Brief of All Appellants

James A. Tanford, *Counsel of record*
Robert D. Epstein
James E. Porter
Epstein Cohen Seif and Porter, LLP
50 S. Meridian St., Suite 505
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Tel. (317) 639-1326
tanford@indiana.edu
rdepstein@aol.com

William C. Trosch
Conrad Trosch & Kemmy, P.A.
301 S. McDowell St., Suite 1001
Charlotte, NC 28204
Tel. (704) 553-8221
troschbill@ctklawyers.com

Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities	iv
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case	3
A. The statutes at issue	3
B. Proceedings below	4
C. Statement of facts	6
Summary of argument	13
Standard of Review	16
Argument	16
I. Introduction	16
II. Background	17
A. The nondiscrimination principle of the Commerce Clause	18
B. The Twenty-first Amendment	20
C. Controlling Supreme Court cases	25
D. Fourth Circuit cases.....	27
E. Recent cases from other circuits	29
F. The District Court made fundamental errors of law	31
III. North Carolina’s ban on wine shipping by out-of-state retailers violates the Commerce Clause and is not saved by the Twenty-first Amendment	35
A. Burdens of proof	35
B. The ban violates the Commerce Clause	35

1. Banning direct shipping by out-of-state retailers but allowing in-state retailers to do so violates the nondiscrimination principle 36

2. Banning direct shipping denies consumers their rights to engage in interstate commerce 38

C. The ban is not justified under the Twenty-first Amendment . . . 40

IV. Remedy 48

Conclusion 52

Certification of word count 53

Certificate of service 53

Certification as to appendix 53

Addendum: Selected provisions of N.C. GEN. STATS. 54

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>44 Liquormart v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	16
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd, v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	14, 18, 24, 36, 40
<i>Belmora LLC v. Bayer Consumer Care AG</i> , 987 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).	28, 34, 42
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 US 334 (1992).	42
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Financial Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996).. . . .	33
<i>Colon Health Ctrs., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535(4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	24
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)..	39
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distill. Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964)	24
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F. 3d 388 (5th Cir. 2004)..	49
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	38
<i>Gen. Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	38
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	24
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	49
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liq. Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	24
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	39, 48

<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	19
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1982)	49
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	24
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	49
<i>Lebamoff Enterp., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Lebamoff Enterp., Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	48
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	42
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53, 95-96 (2001)	50
<i>North Dakota v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).	41
<i>Or. Waste Syst., Inc. v. Dept. of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) . .	19
<i>Ostergree v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).	48
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	20
<i>Sandlands C&D LLC v. Co. of Horry</i> , 737 F.3d 45 (4th Cir. 2013)	18, 20
<i>Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt</i> , 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1678(2017)	51
<i>State Bd. of Equal. v. Young’s Mkt. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	23
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas ABC</i> , 935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	24

Constitution, Statutes and Rules:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, § 2	<i>passim</i>
27 U.S.C. § 121 (Wilson Act)	22
27 U.S.C. § 122 (Webb-Kenyon Act)	22, 23
27 U.S.C. § 122a	47
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	1
21 C.F.R. 110.35	44
27 C.F.R. 24.1	44
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-100	48, 51
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-102	3, 37, 54
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-102.1	3, 36, 37, 38, 48, 54
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-109	3, 39, 48, 54
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-112	51
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-303	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-304	4, 36, 37, 54
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-900	4, 37, 54
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001	3, 50, 51, 52, 57

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.1	3, 4, 7, 32, 33, 37, 43, 46, 50, 51, 54
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.2	33, 46
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.3	50
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.4	50
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1002.1	51
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1006	4, 37, 38, 56
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1009	51
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1105	51
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1113	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1114	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55-15-05	47

Other Authorities:

McDermott, Will & Emery, <i>Examining Lebamoff Enterprises v. Whitmer</i> , JDSUPRA (May 28, 2020)	31
